



City of Aurora, IL

Engineering

Jason Bauer, Director of Public Works/City Engineer

44 E Downer Place, Aurora, IL 60502

EVALUATION TABULATION

ITB No. 26-060

East Benton St Sewer Separation

RESPONSE DEADLINE: July 1, 2026 at 11:00 am

Report Generated: Tuesday, July 7, 2026

SELECTED VENDOR TOTALS

Vendor	Total
H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.	\$1,527,260.00
Conley Excavating, Inc.	\$1,551,040.00
Martam Construction	\$1,674,054.00

TABLE 1

					Conley Excavating, Inc.		H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.		Martam Construction	
Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X	1	Select Granular Trench Backfill	2100	CY	\$52.00	\$109,200.00	\$1.00	\$2,100.00	\$73.00	\$153,300.00
X	2	Disconnect and Abandon Existing Sewer Connection	4	EA	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,860.00	\$11,440.00
X	3	Storm Structures to be Removed	1	EA	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$730.00	\$730.00

EVALUATION TABULATION
ITB No. 26-060
East Benton St Sewer Separation

Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Conley Excavating, Inc.		H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.		Martam Construction	
					Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X	4	Sanitary Manhole Inverts to be Brick and Mortared	9	EA	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$50.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	\$4,950.00
X	5	Unsuitable Soil Removal and Replacement	100	CY	\$85.00	\$8,500.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$135.00	\$13,500.00
X	6	Exploration Trench, 6 Ft	30	LF	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$30.00	\$88.00	\$2,640.00
X	7	Remove and Replace Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 6" w/V-bio Polywrap	20	LF	\$175.00	\$3,500.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$388.00	\$7,760.00
X	8	Remove and Replace Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 8" w/V-bio Polywrap	20	LF	\$185.00	\$3,700.00	\$240.00	\$4,800.00	\$415.00	\$8,300.00
X	9	Water Main Lowering, Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 8" w/V-bio Polywrap	20	LF	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$415.00	\$8,300.00
X	10	8" MJ Gate Valve in Valve Box	1	EA	\$4,650.00	\$4,650.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,120.00	\$2,120.00
X	11	1" Dia. Curb Stop & B-box	37	EA	\$1,350.00	\$49,950.00	\$3,000.00	\$111,000.00	\$580.00	\$21,460.00

EVALUATION TABULATION
ITB No. 26-060
East Benton St Sewer Separation

Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Conley Excavating, Inc.		H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.		Martam Construction	
					Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X	12	1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop	37	EA	\$1,665.00	\$61,605.00	\$3,000.00	\$111,000.00	\$2,860.00	\$105,820.00
X	13	Trenchless Water Service, 1"	2600	LF	\$66.00	\$171,600.00	\$10.00	\$26,000.00	\$40.00	\$104,000.00
X	14	Interior Connection to Water Meter w/Slab	8	EA	\$4,050.00	\$32,400.00	\$4,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$4,460.00	\$35,680.00
X	15	Interior Connection to Water Meter w/Basement or Crawl Space	29	EA	\$4,050.00	\$117,450.00	\$4,000.00	\$116,000.00	\$6,640.00	\$192,560.00
X	16	Sanitary Service Removal and Replacement, 6" PVC SDR 26	240	LF	\$108.50	\$26,040.00	\$35.00	\$8,400.00	\$88.00	\$21,120.00
X	17	Temporary Pavement, 2"	200	SY	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$22.00	\$4,400.00
X	18	Class D Patching, 5" Binder & 1.5" Surface	2200	SY	\$69.50	\$152,900.00	\$64.00	\$140,800.00	\$90.00	\$198,000.00
X	19	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 6", Residential	100	SY	\$148.50	\$14,850.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$155.00	\$15,500.00

EVALUATION TABULATION
ITB No. 26-060
East Benton St Sewer Separation

Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Conley Excavating, Inc.		H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.		Martam Construction	
					Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X	20	PCC Sidewalk Removal and Replacement, 5"	325	SF	\$17.60	\$5,720.00	\$18.00	\$5,850.00	\$21.00	\$6,825.00
X	21	Detectable Warnings	50	SF	\$33.00	\$1,650.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
X	22	HMA Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 2", Residential	100	SY	\$66.00	\$6,600.00	\$42.00	\$4,200.00	\$77.00	\$7,700.00
X	23	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	300	LF	\$69.50	\$20,850.00	\$61.00	\$18,300.00	\$68.00	\$20,400.00
X	24	Seeding - Aurora Mix	700	SY	\$31.00	\$21,700.00	\$20.00	\$14,000.00	\$20.00	\$14,000.00
X	25	Storm Sewer - 12" RCP	822	LF	\$127.00	\$104,394.00	\$200.00	\$164,400.00	\$131.00	\$107,682.00
X	26	Storm Sewer - 15" RCP	848	LF	\$133.00	\$112,784.00	\$210.00	\$178,080.00	\$143.00	\$121,264.00
X	27	Storm Sewer - 24" RCP	326	LF	\$237.00	\$77,262.00	\$250.00	\$81,500.00	\$288.00	\$93,888.00
X	28	Storm Manhole, Type A, 4' Dia.	6	EA	\$6,660.00	\$39,960.00	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$4,860.00	\$29,160.00
X	29	Storm Inlet, Ty B, 2' Dia.	8	EA	\$3,440.00	\$27,520.00	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$2,240.00	\$17,920.00

EVALUATION TABULATION
ITB No. 26-060
East Benton St Sewer Separation

Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Conley Excavating, Inc.		H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.		Martam Construction	
					Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X	30	Storm Catch Basin, Ty B, 3' Dia.	2	EA	\$4,965.00	\$9,930.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,460.00	\$6,920.00
X	31	Storm Infiltration Catch Basin, Ty B, 3' Dia.	9	EA	\$5,500.00	\$49,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,880.00	\$34,920.00
X	32	Storm Structure Tap on State St.	1	EA	\$14,650.00	\$14,650.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,680.00	\$3,680.00
X	33	Storm Structure Tap on Union St.	1	EA	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,280.00	\$2,280.00
X	34	Field Adjustments to Proposed Storm Structures	10	EA	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$780.00	\$7,800.00
X	35	Sanitary Sewer Removal and Replacement, 10" PVC SDR 26	20	LF	\$230.00	\$4,600.00	\$38.00	\$760.00	\$486.00	\$9,720.00
X	36	Traffic Control and Protection	1	LS	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00
X	37	Inlet Protection	21	EA	\$275.00	\$5,775.00	\$180.00	\$3,780.00	\$315.00	\$6,615.00
X	38	Dewatering Bag	1	EA	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
X	39	Temporary Staging	50	CY	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$46.00	\$2,300.00
X	40	Non-Special Waste Disposal	50	TON	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00

EVALUATION TABULATION
ITB No. 26-060
East Benton St Sewer Separation

Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Conley Excavating, Inc.		H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.		Martam Construction	
					Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X	41	Special Waste Disposal	50	TON	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$88.00	\$4,400.00
X	42	Trucking City of Aurora Spoils to Landfill	200	HR	\$165.00	\$33,000.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$160.00	\$32,000.00
Total						\$1,451,040.00		\$1,427,260.00		\$1,574,054.00

TABLE 2

Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Conley Excavating, Inc.		H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.		Martam Construction	
					Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X	43	Items Ordered by Engineer	1	Allowance	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
Total						\$100,000.00		\$100,000.00		\$100,000.00

VENDOR QUESTIONNAIRE PASS/FAIL

Question Title	Conley Excavating, Inc.	H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.	Martam Construction
Bid Deposit	Pass	Pass	Pass
IDOT Prequalification	Pass	Pass	Pass
Contact Information	Pass	Pass	Pass
References	Pass	Pass	Pass
Sub-Contractor List	Pass	Pass	Pass
Eligibility	Pass	Pass	Pass
Bidder's Tax Certification	Pass	Pass	Pass

EVALUATION TABULATION
ITB No. 26-060
East Benton St Sewer Separation

Question Title	Conley Excavating, Inc.	H. Linden Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.	Martam Construction
Bidder's Certification	Pass	Pass	Pass
Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification	Pass	Pass	Pass
Union/Apprenticeship Requested Documentation	Pass	Fail	Fail
Local Vendor Preference Application	Pass	Pass	Fail
City of Aurora Terms and Conditions Acknowledgement	Pass	Pass	Pass
Certificate of Insurance (COI)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Additional Information	No Response	Pass	No Response